Long-term borrowings – 118,470,220 1,415,209,254 2,043,214,128 3,576,893,602
Other non-current liabilities – – 87,737,028 – 87,737,028
Lease liabilities – – 23,750,625 20,631,484 44,382,109

964,661,360 450,323,955 1,526,696,907 2,063,845,612 5,005,527,834

280

2022 Unit: RMB

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Chengdu Expressway Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2022

VII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (continued)

2. Risks of financial instruments (continued)

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates primarily relates to the Group’s
borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group manages interest rate risk by closely monitoring
changes in interest rates and reviewing its borrowings on a regular basis.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the impact (of floating rate borrowings) on
the net profits or losses and equity (net of tax) when reasonable and possible fluctuations of interest
rate occurred, under the assumption that other variables were held constant:

31 December 2022

Increase/
(Decrease) in

base points

Increase/
(Decrease) in net
profits or losses

Increase/
(Decrease) in

total equity

RMB 5% (5,204,050) (5,204,050)
RMB (5%) 5,204,050 5,204,050

31 December 2021

Increase/
(Decrease) in

base points

Increase/
(Decrease) in net
profits or losses

Increase/
(Decrease) in

total equity

RMB 5% (5,727,214) (5,727,214)
RMB (5%) 5,727,214 5,727,214

As the Group primarily operates in mainland China and the majority of its businesses are settled in
Renminbi, it is not exposed to material foreign exchange rate risk.

281

2022 Unit: RMB

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Chengdu Expressway Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2022

VII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (continued)

3. Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability
to continue as a going concern, to provide returns for the shareholders and to optimise its capital
structure in order to minimise the costs of capital.